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Communication channels - best way to communicate

2022 communication channels — best way to communicate (%)

2021 2020 2019

The Gazette 30 26 32 28

Email newsletters 23 22 11 14

Social media

Community newsletters 13 15
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Regional papers such as the Geelong
Advertiser and Ballarat Courier
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Golden Plains Times

Council website
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GPQ13. If Golden Plains Shire Council was going to get in touch with you to inform you about Council news, information and upcoming
events, which ONE of the following is the BEST way to communicate and engage with you?

Base: All respondents (n=400). J w S R E S E AR C H

To further investigate the 7% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to verbatim responses in additional data file.
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Major complaint that influences rating of
local sealed roads

2022 major complaint that influences rating of local sealed roads (%)

2021 2020 2019 2018

Potholes _ 77 71 73 62 61

Poor surface condition - 34 36 31 35 26
Road shoulder issues - 18 16 13 13 23
Road Safety - 18 14 12 16 13

Drainage issues 10 8 6 5

Overhanging trees / trees to edge of road
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GP5. You earlier rated the performance of sealed local roads as [average / poor / very poor], what is your major complaint that influenced your
rating of sealed local roads?

Base: Respondents who rated sealed local roads as average / poor / very poor (n=319). J w S R E S E AR C H
To further investigate the 13% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to verbatim responses in additional data file.
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Sealed local roads of concern

2022 sealed local roads of concern (%)

McPhillips Rd, Bannockburn I 4

Hope Plains Rd and Faulker Rd, 3
Inverleigh

Grevillea Dr, Enfield I 2
Urches Rd, Wallinduc 1

Paynesbridge Rd, Dereel | 1

Hoveys, Sobeys and Natrass Rd, 1

Napoleons
Unsure / No specific road / all roads in 26
general
GP5a. Can you specify which particular sealed local road or roads are of concern?
JWSRESEARCH

Base: Respondents who rated sealed local roads as average / poor / very poor (n=319).
To further investigate the 66% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to verbatim responses in additional data file.
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Major complaint that influences rating of unsealed roads

2022 major complaint that influences rating of unsealed roads (%)

2021 2020 2019 2018

Potholes _ 52 52 45 44 37

Road corrugation - 38 36 26 31 38
Loose surface - 25 21 16 19 16
Drainage issues - 18 15 6 9 6

Road shoulder issues
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Overhanging trees / trees to edge of road
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Don't know / Can't say 4

GP7. You earlier rated the performance of unsealed local roads as [average / poor / very poor], what is your major complaint that influenced

your rating of unsealed roads?

Base: Respondents who rated unsealed local roads as average / poor / very poor (n=306). J w S R E S E AR C H
To further investigate the 14% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to verbatim responses in additional data file.
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Rate and investment trade-off

2022 rate and investment trade-off (%)

2022 Golden Plains 57 18 10 7 9
2021 Golden Plains 62 18 7
2020 Golden Plains 64 17 11 6 M
North-West 58 19 12 3 ©
Central 54 19 5 ] 9
South-East 58 17 10 7 8
Men 53 16 9 10 12
Women 61 20 10 3 s
18-34 50 22 12 9 7
35-49 57 18 12 5 8
50-64 63 15 5 6 11

65+ 60 68 o BN

m Definitely prefer to see future rate rises kept to a minimum

® Probably prefer to see future rate rises kept to a minimum

m Probably prefer rates to rise to see greater investment in rural roads, Council services or facilities

m Definitely prefer rates to rise to see greater investment in rural roads, Council services or facilities
Don't know / Can't say

GP30. If you had to choose, would you prefer to see council rates rise to improve rural roads, council services or facilities OR would you prefer
to see future rate rises kept to a minimum? IF HAVE A PREFERENCE SAY: Is that definitely or probably prefer a RATE RISE / RATES KEPT

TO A MIMUMUM? JWSRESEARCH

Base: All respondents (n=400).
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Services or facilities needing greater investment

2022 services or facilities needing greater investment (%)

2021 2020
Roads 56 57
Community facilities, service infrastructure 24 17
Waste management 4 3
Aged care services ‘ 2 0 2
Footpaths 0 0 5
Other . 17 15 15
Don’t know / Can't say 12 8 8

GP30a. Where would you like to see this greater investment?
Base: Respondents who would prefer to see council rates rise to improve rural roads, council services or facilities (n=59). J w S R E S E AR C H
To further investigate the 17% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to verbatim responses in additional data file.
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Services or facilities where investment could be reduced

2022 services or facilities where investment could be reduced (%)

Council buildings / staff personal expenses /
functions / wages

Parks / recreational facilities

Waste collection service

Services or facilities concentrated in
Bannockburn

Landscaping / maintenance

Advertising

Other

Don’t know / Can't say

GP30b. What services or facilities would you be prepared to see reduced?
Base: Respondents who would prefer to see future rate rises kept to a minimum (n=306).

To further investigate the 10% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to verbatim responses in additional data file.
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2021 2020

13 12
3 2
5 5
5 2
1 1
0 1
9 7

66 65 68

JWSRESEARCH



J01070 Community Satisfaction Survey 2022 — Golden Plains Shire Council

Best achievement or project that Council has delivered in
recent years

2022 best achievement or project that Council has delivered in recent years (%)

Bannockburn Heart (water / adventure park) - 12
Roads upgrades / maintenance - 11
Sporting grounds and facilities - 7
Playgrounds, parks - 6
Shopping Centre Development I 3
Skate parks I 3
The Well (Smythesdale) I 3
Council buildings | 1
Expansion of Bannockburn I 1
Wind Farm I 1
Library I 1
Arts Trall | <0.5
Farmers' Market | <0.5

Other - 14

Can't say / None aware of 39

GP31. What do you think is the best achievement or project that Golden Plains Shire Council has delivered in recent years?
Base: All respondents (n=399). J w S R E S E AR C H

To further investigate the 14% ‘Other’ responses, please refer to verbatim responses in additional data file.
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